December 31, 2026 as the same may be amended, supplemented, 
restated, amended and restated, extended, renewed, or superseded from 
time to time; 

“Sun Life Assurance Credit Facility” means the credit facilities in the 
original principal amount of eighteen million four hundred ninety-two 
thousand one hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($18,492,167.00) 
established pursuant to the Sun Life Assurance Credit Agreement; 

“Sun Life Assurance Debt Balance” means the indebtedness, obligations 
and liabilities owing to Sun Life Assurance pursuant to the Sun Life 
Assurance Credit Facility which the Corporation is directly or indirectly

[...]

later than one-hundred twenty (120) days), after written notice 
thereof has been given to the Corporation by a Lender; 

(ix) one or more final judgments arising from any Enforcement 

Action are rendered against the Corporation in an aggregate 
amount in excess of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) by a court and such judgment remains 
undischarged for a period of sixty (60) days or more; 

(x) winding-up, liquidation or dissolution of the Corporation; and 

(xi) any Insolvency Proceeding involving the Corporation which is 

not dismissed within sixty (60) days of the commencement